

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/15/2019 4:39 PM
No. 36528-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DANIEL LYON,
Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., a
Washington corporation; and PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public utility district,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel
241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
ken@appeal-law.com
shelby@appeal-law.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
A. The Twisp River Fire started on property owned by Douglas County Public Utility District No. 1 by high-voltage distribution lines owned, operated, and maintained by Okanogan County Electric Cooperative.	3
B. Daniel Lyon suffered severe disfiguring and disabling burn injuries while fighting the Twisp River Fire.	4
C. Procedural history.	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. This Court reviews summary judgment <i>de novo</i>	7
B. This Court should abandon the PRD, as have those jurisdictions upon whose law Washington’s PRD is based.	8
1. Washington’s PRD is itself an exception to the general rule that injured rescuers may recover from the party whose negligence caused the need for the rescue.	8
2. Many states, including those upon whose law Maltman is based, have abandoned the PRD altogether as unsound under modern tort law.	10
3. This Court should abandon the PRD.	17
C. Alternatively, this Court should strike down the PRD as constitutionally infirm.	23
1. Since the PRD burdens fundamental rights, this Court applies strict scrutiny.	23
2. The PRD violates the equal protection clause by denying professional rescuers redress for personal injuries.	25

D.	If this Court declines to abandon the PRD or strike it down as constitutionally infirm, then it should hold that gross negligence is an exception to the PRD.....	28
1.	Washington currently recognizes numerous exceptions to the PRD.....	29
2.	Many other jurisdictions basing their PRD on assumption of risk (as in Washington) recognize exceptions for gross negligence and/or willful, wanton, or reckless conduct.	32
3.	This Court should hold that the PRD does not bar redress for injuries caused by gross negligence.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. United States</i> , 798 F. Supp. 84 (D.P.R. 1992)	35
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Anderson v. Cinnamon</i> , 365 Mo. 304, 282 S.W.2d 445 (Mo. banc 1955).....	33
<i>Baldonado v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 143 N.M. 297, 176 P.3d 286 (Ct. App. 2006, <i>published</i> 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballou v. Nelson</i> , 67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1992)	2, 9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Banyai v. Arruda</i> , 799 P.2d 441 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990).....	12, 15
<i>Bates v. McKeon</i> , 650 F. Supp. 476 (D. Conn. 1986).....	35
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	7, 9, 29, 31
<i>Benefiel v. Walker & Nationwide Ins., Co.</i> , 25 Va. Cir. 130 (1991)	32
<i>Carpenter v. O'Day</i> , 562 A.2d 595 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988)	35
<i>Carson v. Headrick</i> , 900 S.W.2d 685 (Tenn. 1995)	34

Christensen v. Murphy, 296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	23
Diaz v. Salazar, 924 F. Supp. 1088 (D.N.M. 1996)	35
First United Methodist Church v. Hearing Exam’r, 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	25, 26
Flaherty v. Walgreen E. Co., 18 Mass. L. Rep. 661, 2005 Mass. Super. LEXIS 18 (2005).....	16
Flood v. Attsgood Realty Co., 92 Md. App. 520, 608 A.2d 1297 (Ct. Spec. App. 1992)	34
Fox v. Hawkins, 594 N.E.2d 493 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	33
French v. Chase, 48 Wn.2d 825, 297 P.2d 235 (1956).....	8
Gibb v. Stetson, 199 Cal. App. 3d 1008, 245 Cal. Rptr. 283 (1988)	35
Hunter v. N. Mason High Sch., 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	24
Jackson v. Ververay Corp., 82 N.J. Super. 469, 198 A.2d 115 (1964).....	29
John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	24
Juhl v. Airington, 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996)	34

<i>Krause v. U.S. Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. banc 1990).....	33
<i>Krauth v. Geller</i> , 31 N.J. 270, 157 A.2d 129 (1960)	10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Lambert v. Schaefer</i> , 839 S.W.2d 27, 29 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992), as <i>amended</i>	33, 35
<i>Lang v. Glusica</i> , 393 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1986)	34
<i>Loiland v. State</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 861, 407 P.3d 377 (2017)	9, 10, 18, 29
<i>Lunt v. Post Printing & Publ'g, Co.</i> , 48 Colo. 316, 110 P. 203 (1910)	14
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	24
<i>Mahoney v. Carus Chem. Co.</i> , 102 N.J. 564, 510 A.2d 4 (1986)	11, 19
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998).....	9, 18
<i>Meunier v. Pizzo</i> , 696 So. 2d 610 (La. Ct. App. 1997).....	32
<i>Migdal v. Stamp</i> , 132 N.H. 171, 564 A.2d 826 (1989).....	34
<i>Mile High Fence Co. v. Radovich</i> , 175 Colo. 537, 480 P.2d 308 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>Minnich v. Med-Waste, Inc.</i> , 349 S.C. 567, 564 S.E.2d 98 (2002).....	17

Moreno v. Marrs, 102 N.M. 373, 695 P.2d 1322 (Ct. App. 1984)	15
O'Hartigan v. State Dep't of Pers., 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	23
Rennenger v. Pacesetter Co., 558 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1997).....	35
Rishel v. E. Airlines Inc., 466 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. Ct. App. 1985).....	33
Rosa v. Dunkin Donuts, 122 N.J. 66, 583 A.2d 1129 (1991).....	12, 19
Ruiz v. Mero, 189 N.J. 525, 917 A.2d 239 (2007)	10, 11, 18, 19
Pers. Restraint of Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993).....	24
Sayes v. Pilgrim Manor Nursing Home, Inc., 536 So. 2d 705 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	32
Spencer v. B.P. John Furniture Corp., 255 Or. 359, 467 P.2d 429 (1970).....	12, 13, 17
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hill, 139 Md. App. 308, 775 A.2d 476 (Ct. Sp. App. 2001)	35
State v. Schaaf, 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	25
Sutton v. Shufelberger, 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982)	29, 30, 31
Terhell v. Am. Commonwealth Assocs., 172 Cal. App. 3d 434, 218 Cal. Rptr. 256 (1985)	34
Wagner v. Int'l Ry., 232 N.Y. 176, 133 N.E. 437 (1921)	8

<i>Walters v. Sloan,</i> 20 Cal. 3d 199, 571 P.2d 609 (1977).....	22, 27
<i>Ward v. Torjussen,</i> 52 Wn. App. 280, 758 P.2d 1012 (1988)	2, 29, 30, 31
<i>Wilde v. Gilland,</i> 189 Mich. App. 553, 473 N.W.2d 718 (1991)	34, 35
<i>Wills v. Bath Excavating & Constr. Co.,</i> 829 P.2d 405 (Colo. App. 1991)	14, 15, 19, 22
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST., 14th Amendment	23
WASH. STATE CONST. art. 1, § 12.....	23
Statutes	
425 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 25/9f	16
CAL. CIVIL CODE § 1714.9.....	34
FLA. STAT. § 112.182.....	16
MASS. GEN. LAWS, ch. 41, § 100.....	16
MASS. GEN. LAWS, ch. 41, § 111F.....	16
MINN. STAT. § 604.06	16
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:62A-21.....	11
N.Y. GEN. MUN. LAW § 205	1167
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41.139.....	34
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-226.....	33
Court Rules	
CR 56(c)	7

RAP 2.3(b)(4).....	7
Other Authorities	
https://www.indeed.com/salaries/Firefighter-Salaries,- Washington-State	20
https://www.salary.com/research/salary/benchmark/fir e-fighter-salary/wa	20
https://www.ziprecruiter.com/Salaries/What-Is-the- Average-Firefighter-Salary-by-State	20
Prosser, William L., <i>Law of Torts</i> § 68 (4 th ed. 1971).....	14, 27
Zimmerman, Richard D., <i>Negligence Actions by Police Officers and Firefighters: A Need for a Professional Rescuers Rule</i> , 66 CAL. L. REV. 585 (1978).....	32
